

No. 24-249

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

A.J.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS, A.T. & G.T.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT  
NO. 279, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE AND  
SIX OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Office of Tennessee  
Attorney General &  
Reporter  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202  
(615) 741-3491  
Jenna.Adamson  
@ag.tn.gov

JONATHAN SKRMETTI  
*Attorney General & Reporter*  
J. MATTHEW RICE  
*Solicitor General*  
WHITNEY D. HERMANDORFER  
*Director of Strategic Litigation*  
VIRGINIA N. ADAMSON\*  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Tennessee*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Federalism interests weigh against Petitioner’s no-intent reading.....	4
A. The Spending Clause prohibits liability without States’ clear notice .....	5
B. The federalism canon prohibits invasive state liability without clear text.....	12
II. Constitutional concerns weigh against Petitioner’s no-intent reading.....	17
A. Congress cannot use Section 5 to subject States to no-intent liability .....	18
B. Rejecting Petitioner’s reading would avoid Section 5 concerns.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	5, 8
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	23
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	21

<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	8
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	10
<i>Innes v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Md.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2014).....	15
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	7, 17
<i>Jaros v. Ill. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 684 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6, 17

<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	18, 21
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	13
<i>Molly L. ex rel. B.L. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 422 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	15
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982)....	1, 4, 7, 11, 17, 23
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	14, 16
<i>Salinas v. City of New Braunfels</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 771 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....	15
<i>Se. Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	7, 16, 17

<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	20
<i>Soto v. City of Newark</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 489 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	20, 22
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020).....	4, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Sec’y Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 21 F.4th 730 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	6
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	22

*Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 13, 17

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 21

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .... 3, 4, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

**Statutes and Regulations**

29 U.S.C. § 794 ..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....6, 8, 10, 14, 17

29 U.S.C. § 794(b).....10, 14

29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 12131 ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....5, 11, 14, 17

42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....5, 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)(A)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)..... 19

34 C.F.R. § 100.8..... 10

34 C.F.R. § 104.61..... 10



**Other Authorities**

- Betsy Ginsberg, *Out with the New, in with the Old: The Importance of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act to Prisoners with Disabilities*, 36 Fordham Urb. L.J. 713 (2009)..... 16
- Bill Lee, Governor, *State of Tennessee: The Budget, Fiscal Year 2025-2026* (2025), <https://bit.ly/4i1QYOb>..... 8
- First Am. Compl., ECF No. 62, *OUTMemphis v. Lee*, No. 2:23-CV-2670 (W.D. Tenn. filed Feb. 1, 2024)..... 16
- James Madison, *The Federalist No. 45* (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) ..... 13
- States' Amicus Br., ECF No. 117-1, *Haymarket DuPage, LLC v. Vill. of Itasca*, No. 1:22-CV-00160 (N.D. Ill. filed Aug. 1, 2024) ..... 11
- U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., *Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance*, 89 Fed. Reg. 40,066 (May 9, 2024)..... 16
